BRIEF FOR APPELLEE



DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

No. 24-CO-210

Clerk of the Court Received 05/14/2025 07:20 AM Filed 05/14/2025 07:20 AM

ROBERT A. WILLIAMS,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CRIMINAL DIVISION

EDWARD R. MARTIN, JR. United States Attorney

CHRISELLEN R. KOLB JULIA R. COSANS

- * ERIC HANSFORD D.C. Bar #1017785 Assistant United States Attorneys
- * Counsel for Oral Argument 555 Fourth Street, NW, Room 8104 Washington, D.C. 20530 Eric.Hansford@usdoj.gov (202) 252-6829

Cr. No. 2015-CF3-5883

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
The Trial and Direct Appeal	. 4
Initial Postconviction Proceedings	.8
Evidentiary Hearing on Remand1	. 2
Trial Court's Ruling on Remand2	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Appellant Failed to Establish that Counsel Rendered Ineffective Assistance with Respect to DNA Testing2	24
A. Standard of Review and Applicable Legal Principles2	24
B. The Record Shows that Counsel's Performance Was Not Deficient	26
C. The Record Shows that the Lack of DNA Testing Caused No Prejudice	36
II. Appellant Correctly Conceded Below that the Lack of IPA Inquiry by the Court Does Not Itself Constitute Ineffectiveness.	10
CONCLUSION4	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

$\underline{\mathbf{Cases}}$

Armstrong v. Lumpkin, No. 21-40130, 2022 WL 2867163 (5th Cir. July 21, 2022)	33
Brown (Rodney) v. United States, 934 A.2d 930 (D.C. 2007)	26
Brown (Joseph) v. United States, No. 18-5810, 2018 WL 11301388 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2018)	33
Campbell v. United States, 224 A.3d 205 (D.C. 2020)	25
Crocker v. United States, 253 A.3d 146 (D.C. 2021)	29
Davis v. United States, 641 A.2d 484 (D.C. 1994)	30
Dugger v. United States, 295 A.3d 1102 (D.C. 2023)	25
Dunn v. Reeves, 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	31
Edwards v. Miller, 756 F. App'x 680 (9th Cir. 2018)	39
Gaulden v. United States, 239 A.3d 592 (D.C. 2020)	35
Graham v. United States, 895 A.2d 305 (D.C. 2006)	26
Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	4, 35
Kimmelman v. Morrison, 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	43
McCoy v. Louisiana, 584 U.S. 414 (2018)	35
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	24
Poth v. United States, 150 A.3d 784 (D.C. 2016)	41
Robinson v. United States, 797 A.2d 698 (D.C. 2002)	39

^{*} Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Skinner v. Quarterman, 528 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008)	33
Smith v. Chapdelaine, 774 F. App'x 468 (10th Cir. 2019)	33
State v. J.A.L., 262 P.3d 1 (Utah 2011)	32
Stewart v. Att'y Gen., No. 23-1572, 2023 WL 10554917 (3d Cir. July 14, 2023)	33
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 24, 25, 26, 27, 34, 3	38
Tafoya v. Tansy, 9 F. App'x 862 (10th Cir. 2001)	39
Teoume-Lessane v. United States, 931 A.2d 478 (D.C. 2007)41,	42
Thompson (Karen) v. Armstrong, 134 A.3d 305 (D.C. 2016)	25
Thompson (Michael) v. United States, 322 A.3d 509 (D.C. 2024)	41
Turner v. United States, 166 A.3d 949 (D.C. 2017)	25
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	41
United States v. Roberts, 417 F. App'x 812 (10th Cir. 2011)	32
Veney v. United States, 936 A.2d 811 (D.C. 2007)	42
Willis v. United States, 692 A.2d 1380 (D.C. 1997)25, 26, 3	39
Zanders v. United States, 678 A.2d 556 (D.C. 1996)	26

Statutes

D.C.	. Code § 7-2502.01(a)	3
D.C.	. Code § 22-401	2
D.C.	. Code § 22-801(a)	2
D.C.	. Code § 22-2801	2
D.C.	. Code § 22-41321	7, 18, 40
D.C.	. Code § 22-4133	3
D.C.	. Code § 22-4133(a)(3)(C)	40
D.C.	. Code § 22-4502	2
D.C.	. Code § 22-4504(b)	3
D.C.	. Code § 23-110	3, 40
D.C.	Code § 23-1328(a)	3
